confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; R24 Seeding Application.

Date: February 3, 2011.

*Time:* 10 a.m. to 12 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Two Democracy Plaza, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892. (Telephone Conference Call.)

*Contact Person:* D.G. Patel, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Review Branch, DEA, NIDDK, National Institutes of Health, Room 756, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892–5452. (301) 594–7682. *pateldg@niddk.nih.gov.* 

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.847, Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabolic Research; 93.848, Digestive Diseases and Nutrition Research; 93.849, Kidney Diseases, Urology and Hematology Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 18, 2011.

#### Jennifer S. Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2011–1328 Filed 1–21–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

## National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. Name of Committee: National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research Special Emphasis Panel, ZDE1 VH (13) NIDCR Review of Small Research Grants for Data Analysis and Statistical Methodology (R03).

*Date:* February 14, 2011. *Time:* 11 a.m. to 1 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, One Democracy Plaza, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Victor Henriquez, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, DEA/SRB/NIDCR, 6701 Democracy Blvd., Room 668, Bethesda, MD 20892–4878. 301–451–2405. henriquv@nidcr.nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research Special Emphasis Panel, Review Conference Grant Applications (R13s).

*Date:* March 29, 2011.

*Time:* 2 p.m. to 3 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, One

Democracy Plaza, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892. (Virtual Meeting.)

Contact Person: Mary Kelly, Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Inst of Dental & Craniofacial Research, NIH 6701 Democracy Blvd, room 672, MSC 4878, Bethesda, MD 20892–4878. 301–594–4809. mary\_kelly@nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research Special Emphasis Panel, Review Extramural Loan Repayment Applications.

*Date:* March 30, 2011.

*Time:* 1 p.m. to 2 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, One Democracy Plaza, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892. (Virtual Meeting.)

Contact Person: Mary Kelly, Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Inst of Dental & Craniofacial Research, NIH 6701 Democracy Blvd., room 672, MSC 4878, Bethesda, MD 20892–4878. 301–594–4809. mary\_kelly@nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.121, Oral Diseases and Disorders Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 18, 2011.

#### Jennifer S. Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2011–1325 Filed 1–21–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# Public Availability of DHS Fiscal Year 2010 Service Contract Inventory

**AGENCY:** Office of the Chief Procurement Officer, DHS.

#### ACTION: Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: In accordance with Section 743 of Division C of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111-117), the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) is publishing this notice to advise the public of the availability of the FY 2010 Service Contract inventory. This inventory provides information on service contract actions over \$25,000 that were made in FY 2010. The information is organized by function to show how contracted resources are distributed throughout the agency. The inventory has been developed in accordance with guidance issued on November 5, 2010 by the Office of Management and Budget's Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP). OFPP's guidance is available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/ default/files/omb/procurement/memo/ service-contract-inventories-guidance-11052010.pdf. DHS has posted its inventory for public review at: http:// www.dhs.gov/xopnbiz/regulations/ editorial 0504.shtm under "Acquisition Reports and Notices."

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For questions about this notice, please contact Gail Carter at *Gail.A.Carter1@dhs.gov* or telephone 202–447–5302.

#### **Richard Gunderson**,

Deputy Chief Procurement Officer. [FR Doc. 2011–1351 Filed 1–21–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–98–P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### [Docket No. DHS-2011-0002]

#### **Homeland Security Advisory Council**

**AGENCY:** The Office of Policy, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice of partially closed Federal Advisory Committee Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Homeland Security Advisory Council (HSAC) will meet on February 8, 2011 in Washington, DC. The meeting will be partially closed to the public.

**DATES:** The HSAC will meet on Tuesday, February 8, 2011 from 9:20 a.m. to 3 p.m. EST. The open portion of the meeting will be from approximately 9:20 a.m. to 11:45 a.m.

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting will be held in the Capital Ballroom at the Embassy Suites—Convention Center, 900 10th Street, NW., Washington, DC 20001.

Written comments must be submitted and received by February 2, 2011. Comments must be identified by Docket No. DHS 2011–0002 and may be